

No. 10-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PSKS, INC. D/B/A KAY'S KLOSET...KAY'S SHOES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEN M. PETERSON  
WILL B. WOHLFORD  
KRISTEN WHEELER MALONEY  
MORRIS, LAING, EVANS,  
BROCK & KENNEDY,  
CHARTERED  
300 North Mead, Suite 200  
Wichita, KS 67202-2745  
(316) 262-2671

NELSON ROACH  
D. NEIL SMITH  
NIX, PATTERSON &  
ROACH, L.L.P.  
205 Linda Drive  
Daingerfield, TX 75638  
(903) 645-7333

*Counsel for Petitioner*

PROFESSOR EINER ELHAUGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-0860  
elhauge@law.harvard.edu

JAMES F. BENNETT  
DOWD BENNET, LLP  
7733 Forsyth Boulevard  
Suite 1410  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 889-7302

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE CONFLICT ON MARKET DEFINITION AND POWER.....	5
A. The Conflict About Single-Brand Markets.....	6
B. The Conflict About Wholesale Markets.....	12
C. The Conflict on Direct Proof of Mar- ket Power .....	15
II. THE CONFLICT ON A MARKET POWER SCREEN.....	19
III. THE CONFLICT ABOUT WAIVER .....	23
IV. THE CONFLICT ABOUT HORIZON- TALITY .....	28
A. The Conflict Regarding Dual Distri- bution Restraints.....	28
B. The Conflict Regarding Agreements Among Retailers .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit Opinion .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Fifth Circuit Judgment.....	16a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Order Entered in the Eastern District of Texas Case No. 2:03 CV 107 .....	17a
APPENDIX D: Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint in the Eastern District of Texas Case No. 2:03 CV 107 .....	33a
APPENDIX E: Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint in the Eastern District of Texas Case No. 2:03 CV 107 .....	46a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ad-Vantage Telephone Directory v. GTE Directories</i> , 849 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Allen-Myland v. IBM</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>AT&amp;T v. JMC Telecom</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital v. Mutual Hospital Insurance</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Bennett v. City of Holyoke</i> , 362 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Briggs v. Pennsylvania Railroad</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	24
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	12
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	21
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	33
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating</i> , 734 F.2d 1157 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Continental TV v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 694 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C.Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>Curtis Publishing v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	25
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire v. Michelin Tire</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Dr. Miles Medical v. John D. Park &amp; Sons</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	1, 23, 24, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers' Association v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 600 (1914).....	33
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Image Technical Services</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Edward J. Sweeney &amp; Sons v. Texaco</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Electronics Communications v. Toshiba America</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hospital</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C.Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	15, 19, 20
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 970 F.Supp. 1066, 1073-81 (D.D.C.1997).....	7
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods</i> , 548 F.3d 1028, 1032, 1037-41 (D.C.Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Graphic Product Distributors v. ITEK</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Hampton Audio Electronics v. Contel Cellular</i> , 1992 WL 131169 (4th Cir. 1992)....	29
<i>Hawknet v. Overseas Shipping</i> , 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Illinois Corporate Travel v. American Airlines</i> , 889 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 17
<i>International Boxing Club of New York, Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	10, 11, 12
<i>International Logistics v. Chrysler</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	33
<i>JBL Enterprises v. Jhirmack Enterprises</i> , 698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	26
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse v. Walker Manufactur- ing</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Kentucky Speedway v. NASCAR</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Lauchli v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 455 (8th Cir.1968).....	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loudermill v. Cleveland Board of Educa- tion</i> , 844 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	15
<i>Midwestern Waffles v. Waffle House</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Murrow Furniture v. Thomasville Furni- ture</i> , 889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	21
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	7, 10, 11, 21
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter’s Community Hospital</i> , 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Paschall v. Kansas City Star</i> , 727 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Queen City Pizza v. Domino’s Pizza</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Re/Max International v. Realty One</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Republic Tobacco v. North Atlantic Trading</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Ryko Manufacturing v. Eden Services</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20, 29
<i>Schuylkill Energy v. Pennsylvania Power</i> , 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Smalley &amp; Co. v. Emerson &amp; Cuming</i> , 13 F.3d 366 (10th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Tarrant Service v. American Standard</i> , 12 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Telecor Communications v. Southwestern Bell</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Todd v. Exxon</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Toys “R” Us v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17, 33
<i>United States v. Atehortva</i> , 69 F.3d 679 (2d Cir.1995).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C.Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....	32
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Ticchiarelli</i> , 171 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Whren</i> , 111 F.3d 956 (D.C.Cir.1997).....	25
 STATUTES	
Sherman Act §1, 15 U.S.C. §1.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
7 Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> 429 (1986) .....	19
Areeda, <i>Market Definition and Horizontal Restraints</i> , 52 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 553 (1983).....	18
IIB Areeda, Hovenkamp, & Solow, <i>Antitrust</i> 108 (3rd ed. 2007).....	18
Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1984) .....	18
Elhauge, <i>Harvard, Not Chicago</i> , 3(2) <i>Competition Policy International</i> 59 (Autumn 2007).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Farrell & Shapiro, <i>Antitrust Evaluation of Horizontal Mergers: An Economic Alternative to Market Definition</i> , 10 B.E. J. Theoretical Econ. Iss. 1 (Policies and Perspectives), Article 9 (2010).....	18
Kaplow, <i>Why (Ever) Define Markets?</i> , Harvard Olin Center Working Paper 666 (March 2010).....	18
Schmalensee, <i>Another Look at Market Power</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1789 (1982).....	18
